Annexures

CHAPTER 18. LIST OF ANNEXURES

18.1. Annexure 1 – Tariff Card Pertaining to Cochin International Airport, Kochi for the Third Control Period as approved by the Authority – Effective from 01st October 2021 to 31st March 2026

Existing tariff shall continue up to 31st March 2022

APPROVED TARIFF RATE WILL BE EFFECTIVE FROM 01ST OCTOBER 2021

S.No.	Tariff	Unit	FY 2022	FY 2023	FY 2024	FY 2025	FY:	2026
			Tariff w.e.f. 01.10.2021	Tariff w.e.f. 01.04.2022	Tariff w.e.f. 01.04.2023	Tariff w.e.f. 01.04.2024	Tariff w.e.f. 01.04.2025	Tariff w.e.f. 01.01.2026
1	Landing Charges							
	International							
	Up to 100 MT	INR per MT	531	555	605	650	705	580
	Above 100 MT	INR per MT	53100 + 714 per MT in excess of 100 MT	55500 + 745 per MT in excess of 100 MT	60500 + 815 per MT in excess of 100 MT	65000 + 870 per MT in excess of 100 MT	70500 + 950 per MT in excess of 100 MT	58000 + 770 MT in excess of 100 MT
	Other than international							
	Up to 100 MT	INR per MT	386	386	415	445	480	405
			38600 + 517 per	38600 + 517 per	41500 +560 per	44500 + 595 per	48000 + 640 per	40500 + 545 per
	Above 100 MT	INR per MT	MT in excess of 100 MT	MT in excess of 100 MT	MT in excess of 100 MT	MT in excess of 100 MT	MT in excess of 100 MT	MT in excess of 100 MT
	Notes							
			A minimum fee of	A minimum fee of				
1a			Rs. 2000/- shall	Rs. 4000/- shall				
la			be charged per	be charged per				
			single landing	single landing				
1b		INR per MT	Aircraf	ts operating domesti	c flights with an all-u	p weight of 21 MT a	nd below will be char	rged @
10		IIVIX per Wil	179	190	205	230	250	215
1c	For flight operations with Aircraft rassigned to such flights.	registered in India, the flig	ht is classified Domest	ic or International ba	sed on the immediat	e previous station, in	respective of the flig	ht number
1d	All flight operations with Aircraft n	ot having India as state of	f registry will be consid-	ered International for	calculation of aero	charges irrespective	of immediate previous	us station.
1e	All domestic legs of international r such flights.	routes flown by Indian Op	erators will be treated a	as domestic flights as	s far as landing char	ges is concerned, irre	espective of flight nu	mber assigned to
1f	No landing charges shall be paya airport and b) helicopters of all typ			fied passenger capa	city of less than 80 s	eats, being operated	by domestic schedu	uled operators at

order No. 08/2021-22 for CIAL for the Third Control Period

Page 203 of 236

								Annexures	
S.No.	Tariff	Unit	FY 2022	FY 2023	FY 2024	FY 2025	FY 2026		
			Tariff w.e.f.	Tariff w.e.f.					
			01.10.2021	01.04.2022	01.04.2023	01.04.2024	01.04.2025	01.01.2026	
1g	Charges shall be calculated on the b	pasis of nearest MT (i.e.,	1000 kg)						
2	Parking Charges								
	Up to 100 MT	INR per hour per MT	7	7	8	9	10	9	
			700 + 9 per MT	700 + 10 per MT	800 + 11 per MT	900 + 12 per MT	1000 + 13 per	900 + 11 per MT	
	Above 100 M I	INR per hour per M I	in excess of 100	MI in excess of	in excess of 100				
			MT	MT	MT	MT	100 MT	MT	
	Notes								
2a	When an aircraft is parked in the op-	en, parking charges spec	ified above shall be	levied, provided that	no parking charges s	shall be levied for the	e first two and half he	ours	
2b	For calculating chargeable parking t	ime, part of an hour shall	be rounded off to the	e next hour					
2c	Charges shall be calculated on the b	pasis of nearest MT.							
2d	Charges for each period of parking s	shall be rounded off to ne	arest Rupee.		THE REAL PROPERTY.				
2e	At the in- contact stands, after free p	parking, for the next two h	iours normal parking	charges shall be lev	ried. After this period	the charges shall be	e double the normal	parking charges.	
2f	No landing charges will be levied in	respect of Military Aircraft	t (Government of Inc	dia) including para-m	ilitary forces such as	BSF, Coast Guard 6	etc. Military aircrafts	as mentioned	
21	above are also exempted from payn	nent of parking charges.							
2g	Parking time will be calculated from	the time of touchdown till	the take-off at the A	irport.					
2h	While calculating free parking time,					d actual parking time	e on the parking star	nd. Another	
2.11	standard time of 15 minutes is adde	d on account of taxiing tir	ne of aircraft from pa	arking stand to take of	off point.				
				CANAL STREET					
3	Night parking charges (between 2				1 45	-	T = 5	4.5	
	Up to 100 MT	INR per hour per MT	4	4	4.5	5	5.5	4.5	
		IND - L	400 + 5.0 per MT	400 + 5.0 per MT	450 + 5.5 per MT	500+ 6.0 per MT	550 + 6.5 per MT	450 + 5.5 per MT	
	Above 100 MT	INR per hour per MT	in excess of 100	in excess of 100					
			MT	MT	MT	MT	MT	MT	
-	Notes	N		200 1- 0000					
3a	Night parking charges are not applic	The state of the s	ating flights during 22	200 nours to Ubuu no	ours.				
3b	Parking beyond 0600 hours will be o	charged at normal rates.							
-	Acceptation observes								
4	Aerobridge charges International								
	Single Aerobridge used by an airc	craft							
	Up to 90 minutes	USD	60	62	64	67	70	60	
	For every 30 minutes beyond 90			100					
	minutes	USD	20	21	21	22	23	20	
				1 -1 - 1					

Page 204 of 236

Order No. 08/2021-22 for CIAL for the Third Control Period

ALC: UNIVERSAL SERVICE		47.74	FV 0000	m1/ 0000				- Control Control		
.No.	Tariff	Unit	FY 2022	FY 2023 Tariff w.e.f.	FY 2024	FY 2025		2026		
			Tariff w.e.f. 01.10.2021	01.04.2022	Tariff w.e.f. 01.04.2023	Tariff w.e.f. 01.04.2024	Tariff w.e.f. 01.04.2025	Tariff w.e.f 01.01.2026		
	Two Aerobridges used by an aircraft	•	01.10.2021	01.04.2022	01.04.2020	01.04.2024	01.04.2023	01.01.2020		
	Up to 90 minutes	USD	90	93	96	101	105	89		
	For every 30 minutes beyond 90 minutes	USD	30	31	32	34	35	30		
23	Domestic				Comment of					
	Up to 90 minutes	INR	2500	2565	2690	2825	2965	2520		
	For every 30 minutes beyond 90 minutes	INR	1000	1025	1075	1130	1185	1010		
	Notes									
4a	Aerobridge charges are payable by Airli		The second secon	rt Ltd.						
4b	The Aerobridge charges are payable ba	And the second of the second o	- 110 × (100 fc							
4c	Usage charges will be billed on the bas	Control of the Contro	The same of the sa							
4d	For conversion of US\$ to INR the RBI reference conversion rate as on the last day of the previous month for tickets issued in the first fortnight and rate as on 15th of the month for tickets issued in the second fortnight shall be adopted.									
4d			Tale as of the last day	y of the previous mo	THE TOTAL COLOR OF THE COLOR OF	in all mor localignes				
4d 4e			Tale as on the last da	y of the previous mo		The allowed rotal angular value				
4e	tickets issued in the second fortnight sh No exemptions.		rate as on the last da	y of the previous mo						
	tickets issued in the second fortnight sh No exemptions. Inline X ray screening charges		rate as on the last da	y of the previous mo						
4e	tickets issued in the second fortnight sh No exemptions. Inline X ray screening charges International		rate as on the last da	y of the previous mo						
4e	tickets issued in the second fortnight sh No exemptions. Inline X ray screening charges International Aircraft Capacity	hall be adopted.								
4e	tickets issued in the second fortnight sh No exemptions. Inline X ray screening charges International Aircraft Capacity 1-100	hall be adopted.	150	154	161	169	178	151		
4e	tickets issued in the second fortnight sh No exemptions. Inline X ray screening charges International Aircraft Capacity 1-100 101-150	usp USD	150 180	154 185	161 194	169 204	178 214	151 182		
4e	tickets issued in the second fortnight sh No exemptions. Inline X ray screening charges International Aircraft Capacity 1-100 101-150 151-180	usd usd usd usd usd	150 180 220	154 185 226	161 194 237	169 204 249	178 214 261	151 182 222		
4e	tickets issued in the second fortnight sh No exemptions. Inline X ray screening charges International Aircraft Capacity 1-100 101-150 151-180 181-300	USD USD USD USD USD	150 180 220 250	154 185 226 256	161 194 237 269	169 204 249 282	178 214 261 297	151 182 222 252		
4e	tickets issued in the second fortnight sh No exemptions. Inline X ray screening charges International Aircraft Capacity 1-100 101-150 151-180	usd usd usd usd usd	150 180 220	154 185 226	161 194 237	169 204 249	178 214 261	151 182 222		
4e	tickets issued in the second fortnight sh No exemptions. Inline X ray screening charges International Aircraft Capacity 1-100 101-150 151-180 181-300	USD USD USD USD USD	150 180 220 250	154 185 226 256	161 194 237 269	169 204 249 282	178 214 261 297	151 182 222 252		
4e	tickets issued in the second fortnight sh No exemptions. Inline X ray screening charges International Aircraft Capacity 1-100 101-150 151-180 181-300 Above 300	USD USD USD USD USD	150 180 220 250	154 185 226 256	161 194 237 269	169 204 249 282	178 214 261 297	151 182 222 252		
4e	tickets issued in the second fortnight sh No exemptions. Inline X ray screening charges International Aircraft Capacity 1-100 101-150 151-180 181-300 Above 300 Domestic	USD USD USD USD USD	150 180 220 250	154 185 226 256	161 194 237 269	169 204 249 282	178 214 261 297	151 182 222 252		
4e	tickets issued in the second fortnight sh No exemptions. Inline X ray screening charges International Aircraft Capacity 1-100 101-150 151-180 181-300 Above 300 Domestic Aircraft Capacity	USD USD USD USD USD USD USD	150 180 220 250 300	154 185 226 256 308	161 194 237 269 323	169 204 249 282 339	178 214 261 297 356	151 182 222 252 303		
4e	tickets issued in the second fortnight sh No exemptions. Inline X ray screening charges International Aircraft Capacity 1-100 101-150 151-180 181-300 Above 300 Domestic Aircraft Capacity 1-100	USD USD USD USD USD USD USD	150 180 220 250 300	154 185 226 256 308	161 194 237 269 323	169 204 249 282 339	178 214 261 297 356	151 182 222 252 303		
4e	tickets issued in the second fortnight sh No exemptions. Inline X ray screening charges International Aircraft Capacity 1-100 101-150 151-180 181-300 Above 300 Domestic Aircraft Capacity 1-100 101-150	USD USD USD USD USD USD USD USD	150 180 220 250 300 5000 7000	154 185 226 256 308 5125 7175	161 194 237 269 323 5385 7535	169 204 249 282 339 5650 7915	178 214 261 297 356 5935 8310	151 182 222 252 303 5045 7065		
4e	tickets issued in the second fortnight sh No exemptions. Inline X ray screening charges International Aircraft Capacity 1-100 101-150 151-180 181-300 Above 300 Domestic Aircraft Capacity 1-100 101-150 151-180	USD USD USD USD USD USD USD USD USD	150 180 220 250 300 5000 7000 9000	154 185 226 256 308 5125 7175 9225	161 194 237 269 323 5385 7535 9690	169 204 249 282 339 5650 7915 10175	178 214 261 297 356 5935 8310 10685	151 182 222 252 303 5045 7065 9080		

Page 205 of 236

rder No. 08/2021-22 for CIAL for the Third Control Period

Don Inte agai Inte agai Note 6a For ticke	or conversion of US\$ to INR the RB kets issued in the second fortnight		86 94 1.25 ate as on the last day	86 94 1.25	86 94 1.25	86 94	Tariff w.e.f. 01.04.2025 86 94	7ariff w.e.f 01.01.2026 86 94	
Don Inte agai Inte agai Note 6a For ticke	omestic ternational (for tickets issued painst INR tariff) ternational (for tickets issued painst foreign currency tariff) otes or conversion of US\$ to INR the RB kets issued in the second fortnight	INR per dep pax USD per dep pax BI reference conversion ra	94	94	94	94	94		
Don Inte agai Inte agai Note Sa For ticke	omestic ternational (for tickets issued painst INR tariff) ternational (for tickets issued painst foreign currency tariff) otes or conversion of US\$ to INR the RB kets issued in the second fortnight	INR per dep pax USD per dep pax BI reference conversion ra	94	94	94	94	94		
agai Inte agai Note sa For ticks	painst INR tariff) ternational (for tickets issued painst foreign currency tariff) otes or conversion of US\$ to INR the RB kets issued in the second fortnight	USD per dep pax	1.25	1.25				94	
agai Note Sa For ticke	painst foreign currency tariff) btes or conversion of US\$ to INR the RBI kets issued in the second fortnight	BI reference conversion ra			1.25	1.25	1.25		
Sa For ticke	or conversion of US\$ to INR the RB kets issued in the second fortnight		ite as on the last day	of the previous mor			,,,,,	1.25	
D	ser Development Fee	IND.		400	000	070	070	000	
14/486,70	omestic embarking passenger	INR		180	230	270	270	230	
pas	ternational embarking essenger for tickets issued painst INR tariff	INR	-	400	500	570	570	480	
pas	ternational embarking issenger for tickets issued lainst foreign currency tariff	USD		5.35	6.70	7.60	7.60	6.40	
COMPANIES OF THE PARIES OF THE	ssenger Service Fee (FC)								
tarif		INR	70					12	
fore	or tickets issued against reign currency tariff	USD	1.75					-	
Note				THE STATE OF					
/2	OF is applicable on tickets issued (bor 2022.	booking date) on or after	1 st April 2022. Existi	ng PSF (FC) shall be	e applicable for FY 2	1 and is proposed to	be subsumed under	the UDF from	
/b ticke	For conversion of US\$ to INR the RBI reference conversion rate as on the last day of the previous month for tickets issued in the first fortnight and rate as on 15 th of the month for tickets issued in the second fortnight shall be adopted.								
7c such	ollection Charges: If payment is man ch charges between the Airport Op manys or in case of any part payment.	perator and the airlines. N							

Order No. 08/2021-22 for CIAL for the Third Control Period

Page 206 of 236

Annexures 2. Holders of Diplomatic Passport 3. Airlines crew on duty including sky marshals and airline crew on board for particular flight only (this would not include Dead Head Crew or Ground Personnel) 4. Persons travelling on official duty on aircraft operated by Indian Armed Forces 5. Persons travelling on official duty for United Nations Peace Keeping Missions 6. Transit/transfer passengers (this exemption may be granted to all the passengers transiting up to 24 hours. A passenger is treated in transit only if onward travel journey is within 24 hours from arrival into airport and is part of the same ticket, in case 2 separate tickets are issued, it would not be treated as transit passengers) 7. Exemption to passengers departing from the Indian airports due to involuntary re-routing i.e., technical problems or weather conditions. Aviation Security Fee (ASF) (previously Passenger Service Fee (PSF) - Security) shall be applicable as prescribed by Ministry of Civil Aviation from time to time 8 9 **General Conditions** Flight operating under Regional Connectivity Scheme will be completely exempted from charges as per Order No. 20/2016-17 dated 31.03.2017 of the Authority from the date the 9a scheme is operationalised by the Gol as amended from time to time. All applicable taxes, including Goods and Services Tax (GST), shall be payable over and above the above charges at the prevailing rates from time to time. 9b



Order No. 08/2021-22 for CIAL for the Third Control Period

Page 207 of 236